

No. 09-50822

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

ABIGAIL NOEL FISHER,
Plaintiff - Appellant

v.

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN, ET AL.,
Defendants - Appellees

On Remand from the Supreme Court of the United States

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

Paul M. Terrill
THE TERRILL FIRM, P.C.
810 West 10th Street
Austin, TX 78701
Tel: 512.474.9100
Fax: 512.474.9888

Bert W. Rein*
William S. Consovoy
Thomas R. McCarthy
Claire J. Evans
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: 202.719.7000
Fax: 202.719.7049

Dated: October 4, 2013

* *Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THIS COURT CANNOT AND SHOULD NOT REMAND THE CASE BEFORE ADJUDICATING THE PARTIES’ CROSS- MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT.....	3
II. THERE ARE NO ISSUES OF STANDING.....	10
III. UT CANNOT MEET THE HEAVY BURDEN OF JUSTIFYING ITS SYSTEM OF RACIAL PREFERENCES UNDER THE REQUISITE TRADITIONAL STRICT-SCRUTINY ANALYSIS.	17
A. The Supreme Court Requires UT To Satisfy Traditional Strict Scrutiny Without The Aid Of Judicial Deference.....	17
B. UT Fails Strict Scrutiny For Several Independent Reasons.....	22
1. UT has failed to demonstrate with clarity that its use of race is necessary to achieve critical mass.	22
2. Race-neutral alternatives have worked and would work about as well as racial preferences.....	33
3. UT’s claimed interest in demographic representation, classroom diversity, and intra-racial diversity could never be implemented in a narrowly tailored way.....	41
4. UT’s use of race is not narrowly tailored given its arbitrary manipulation of racial categories.	47
CONCLUSION	50
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	51
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adams v. Travelers Indemnity Co.</i> , 465 F.3d 156 (5th Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	12, 18, 20
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	13
<i>Arkwright-Boston Manufacteurs Mutual Insurance Co. v. Aries Marine Corp.</i> , 932 F.2d 442 (5th Cir. 1991)	9
<i>BGHA, LLC v. City of Universal City, Texas</i> , 340 F.3d 295 (5th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993).....	5
<i>Bucolo v. Adkins</i> , 424 U.S. 641 (1976).....	10
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Deen v. Hickman</i> , 358 U.S. 57 (1958).....	10
<i>Deffenbaugh-Williams v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 188 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 1999)	7
<i>EEOC v. Westinghouse Electric Corp.</i> , 925 F.2d 619 (3d Cir. 1991)	7
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin</i> , 556 F. Supp. 2d 603 (W.D. Tex. 2008)	16

Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin,
631 F.3d 213 (5th Cir. 2011) *passim*

Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin,
644 F.3d 301 (5th Cir. 2011) (en banc)*passim*

Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin,
133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013).....*passim*

General Atomic Co. v. Felter,
436 U.S. 493 (1978).....10

Gratz v. Bollinger,
539 U.S. 244 (2003).....14

Grutter v. Bollinger,
539 U.S. 306 (2003).....*passim*

In re Holloway,
955 F.2d 1008 (5th Cir. 1992)8

LaShawn A. v. Barry,
87 F.3d 1390 (D.C Cir. 1996).....11, 12

LULAC v. City of Boerne,
675 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2012)4

*Northeastern Florida Chapter of Associated General Contractors
of America v. City of Jacksonville, Florida*,
508 U.S. 656 (1993).....12

Ozee v. American Council on Gift Annuities, Inc.,
143 F.3d 937 (5th Cir. 1998)8

Panasonic Co., Division of Matsushita Electric Corp. of America v. Zinn,
903 F.2d 1039 (5th Cir. 1990)9

Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School District No. 1,
551 U.S. 701 (2007).....*passim*

Regents of the University of California v. Bakke,
438 U.S. 265 (1978).....13, 25

Rice v. Cayetano,
528 U.S. 495 (2000).....40

In re Sanford Fork & Tool Co.,
160 U.S. 247 (1895).....4, 10

In re SeaQuest Diving, LP,
579 F.3d 411 (5th Cir. 2009)6

Shrink Missouri Government PAC v. Maupin,
71 F.3d 1422 (8th Cir. 1995)7

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment,
523 U.S. 83 (1998).....11

Sullivan v. Lemoncello,
36 F.3d 676 (7th Cir. 1994)7

United States v. Lee,
358 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 2004)11

Vendo Co. v. Lektro-Vend Corp.,
434 U.S. 425 (1978).....10

Washington v. Finlay,
664 F.2d 913 (4th Cir. 1981)7

Wilkinson v. Austin,
545 U.S. 209 (2005).....4

Wygant v. Jackson Board of Education,
476 U.S. 267 (1986)..... *passim*

STATE STATUTES

Tex. Educ. Code § 51.803(a-1).....35

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2010-2011 Impact Report, available at
www.utexas.edu/diversity/pdf/DDCE_ImpactReport.pdf (last visited Oct.
3, 2013)24

Bill Keller, *Affirmative Reaction*, New York Times, June 9, 201338

Class of First-Time Freshmen Not a White Majority This Fall Semester at
the University of Texas at Austin (Sept. 14, 2010), available at
www.utexas.edu/news/2010/09/14/student_enrollment_2010/24

Matthew N. Gaertner & Melissa Hart, *Considering Class: College Access &
Diversity*, 7 Harv. L. Pol’y Rev. 367 (2013)38
